## ORDINANCE NO.08-03

AN ORDINANCE CONSENTING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF NICHOLAS R. GARVER AS THE FULL-TIME CHIEF OF POLICE FOR THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 737.15 of the Ohio Revised Code, each Village shall have a marshal, designated chief of police, appointed by the mayor with the consent of the legislative authority of the Village; and

WHEREAS, the residency requirement contained in Ohio Revised Code 735.15 is hereby waived; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to appoint Nicholas R. Garver as the full-time Chief of Police for the Village of Thornville.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDIANED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, OHIO, THAT:

## Section I

Council hereby consents to the Mayor's appointment of Nicholas R. Garver as the full-time Chief of Police for the Village of Thornville, Ohio.

## Section II

Residency within the Village of Thornville shall not be required while serving in the capacity of full-time Chief of Police.

## Section II:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, peace, safety and general welfare of the citizens of the Village of Thornville. Emergency passage is necessary in order to expeditiously appoint the full-time Chief of Police for the Village. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED:

APPROVED:

BETH A. PATRICK, MAYOR

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

D. MICHAEL CRITES, SOLICITOR